

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 7

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *The Gas Act 1965*

- 6 (1) The Gas Act 1965—
- (a) shall have effect without the amendments made by paragraph 14 of Schedule 6 to the 1972 Act and the associated repeals made by Schedule 8 to that Act; and
  - (b) as so having effect, shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In Part II, for the words " gas authority ", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "public gas supplier".
  - (3) In Part II, for the words "section 11 of the principal Act", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "Schedule 3 to the principal Act".
  - (4) In section 4(2), the words from " shall relate only " to " statutory corporation and " shall be omitted.
  - (5) In section 5(5), for the words " inform the Minister that they object" there shall be substituted the words "informs the Minister that he objects".
  - (6) In section 6(1), for the word " apply " there shall be substituted the word "applies", for the word " satisfy " there shall be substituted the word "satisfies" and for the words " they think " there shall be substituted the words "he thinks".
  - (7) In section 6(2), for the words " have taken " there shall be substituted the words "has taken" and for the word " them" there shall be substituted the word "him".
  - (8) In section 6(3), for the word " them " there shall be substituted the word "him".
  - (9) In section 6(4), for the word " their " there shall be substituted the word "his" and for the word " cause" there shall be substituted the word "causes".
  - (10) In section 6(8), for the word " apply " there shall be substituted the word "applies" and for the word " they " there shall be substituted the word "he".
  - (11) In section 13(3), for the word " propose " there shall be substituted the word "proposes" and for the words " the said section 11 " there shall be substituted the words "the said Schedule 3".
  - (12) In section 15(2), for the word "their" there shall be substituted die word "his".
  - (13) In section 16(1), for the words " develop or operate " there shall be substituted the words "develops or operates".
  - (14) In sections 16(5) and 18(9), for the word " fail" there shall be substituted the word "fails".

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

- (15) In section 17(5), for the word " them " there shall be substituted the word "him".
- (16) In section 19(3)—
- (a) at the beginning there shall be inserted the words "Every public gas supplier to whom a storage authorisation order applies during any period shall pay to the Minister such proportion as the Minister may determine of" ; and
  - (b) for the words " shall be repaid to him by the Gas Council and " there shall be substituted the words "and any sums received by the Minister under this subsection shall be".
- (17) In section 19(4), for the words "the Gas Council in respect of sums payable by them " there shall be substituted the words "a public gas supplier in respect of sums payable by him".
- (18) In section 21(1), for the words " Section 68(1)" there shall be substituted the words "Section 43(1)".
- (19) In section 21(2), for the words "Section 69(1)" there shall be substituted the words "Section 43(2)" and for the words " section 68(1) " there shall be substituted the words "section 43(1)".
- (20) In section 21(3), the words "any gas authority or" and the words " authority or", in the second place where they occur, shall be omitted.
- (21) In section 22(1), for the words " Section 70 " there shall be substituted the words "Section 46".
- (22) In section 22(2), for the words " Section 73 of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Section 46 of the Gas Act 1972" and for the words " the principal Act", in the second place where they occur, there shall be substituted the words "that Act".
- (23) In section 27(1), for the words " the Corporation " there shall be substituted the words "the public gas supplier concerned".
- (24) In section 28(1)—
- (a) the definition of " gas authority " shall be omitted ; and
  - (b) for the definition of " large-scale map " there shall be substituted the following definition—
 

“ large-scale map' means a map drawn on a scale not less than 1 in 10,560 ;”
- (25) In section 32(2), for the words " the Gas Act 1948, ' Area Board' has the same meaning as in " there shall be substituted the words " the Gas Act 1986, ' public gas supplier' has the same meaning as in Part I of".
- (26) In Schedule 2—
- (a) for the words " the applicants ", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "the applicant";
  - (b) for the words " their proposals ", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "his proposals";
  - (c) for the words " their application", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "his application";

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

- (d) for the words " section 73 of the principal Act", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "section 46 of the Gas Act 1972";
  - (e) in paragraph 5(2), for the words "the applicants\*" there shall be substituted the words "the applicant's";
  - (f) in paragraph 9(1), for the words " they have been, or expect " there shall be substituted the words "he has been, or expects" and for the words "they must" there shall be substituted the words "he must";
  - (g) in paragraph 9(2), for the word " have ", in both places where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word "has" ; and
  - (h) in paragraph 14(1), for the words " gas authorities " there shall be substituted the words "public gas suppliers".
- (27) In Schedule 6—
- (a) for the words " the applicants ", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted the words "the applicant";
  - (b) in paragraph 1(2), for the words "their application" there shall be substituted the words "his application";
  - (c) in paragraph 1(4), for the words "their proposals" there shall be substituted the words "his proposals";
  - (d) in paragraph 5, for the words " gas board " there shall be substituted the words "public gas supplier";
  - (e) in paragraph 7(1), for the words " their powers " there shall be substituted the words "his powers" ; and
  - (f) in paragraph 7(2), for the words " their duty " there shall be substituted the words "his duty".